

14-0319-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JUNE SHEW, STEPHANIE CYPHER, PETER OWENS, BRIAN
MCCLAIN, HILLER SPORTS, LLC, MD SHOOTING SPORTS,
LLC, CONNECTICUT CITIZENS' DEFENSE LEAGUE,
COALITION OF CONNECTICUT SPORTSMEN, RABBI
MITCHELL ROCKLIN, STEPHEN HOLLY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

DANNEL P. MALLOY, in his official capacity as Governor of the
State of Connecticut, KEVIN T. KANE, in his official capacity as
Chief State's Attorney of the State of Connecticut,

Defendants-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF PINK PISTOLS, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

BRIAN S. KOUKOUTCHOS
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052
bkoukoutchos@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pink Pistols

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS CIVILIAN OWNERSHIP OF FIRE- ARMS THAT ARE IN COMMON USE FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES	2
A. The Second Amendment Guarantees the Right To Keep and Bear Firearms that Are Commonly Used by Law-Abiding Citi- zens for Lawful Purposes.	2
B. The Act’s Ban on AWs and LCMs Outlaws a Wide Array of Semiautomatic Firearms that Are Commonly Used for Lawful Purposes.....	2
II. <i>HELLER</i> FORBIDS ANY FORM OF INTEREST-BALANCING HERE	3
III. EVEN IF SOME FORM OF INTEREST-BALANCING WERE APPROPRIATE HERE, THE ACT COULD NOT SURVIVE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	6
A. The Act’s Ban Cannot Be Redeemed by Pointing to All of the Firearms that It Does Not Ban.....	7
B. The Act’s Ban Cannot Be Redeemed by Confusing Semiauto- matic Civilian Firearms with Fully Automatic Military Ma- chineguns.....	8
C. The Act’s Ban on Common Semiautomatic Civilian Firearms Cannot Be Justified by the Fact that the Law Allows the Police To Continue To Use Such Weapons—Indeed, this Fact Sup- ports Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Claim	10

IV. BANNING SO-CALLED “ASSAULT WEAPONS” AND “LARGE-CAPACITY MAGAZINES” WILL NOT REDUCE FIREARMS VIOLENCE.....14

V. BANNING AWS AND LCMS WILL NOT REDUCE THE THREAT THAT CRIMINALS POSE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS18

VI. THE SAD TRUTH IS THAT THE ACT WOULD NOT HAVE PREVENTED THE ATROCITY THAT SPAWNED IT—THE MASSACRE AT NEWTOWN22

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	4
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 6
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 346859 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	8, 12
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	9
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	10
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1981)	10
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
 <u>Constitutional Material and Statutes</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend II.....	<i>passim</i>
Connecticut’s Act Concerning Gun Violence Prevention and Chil- dren’s Safety, Pub. Act. No. 13-3, Gen. Assemb. B. No. 1160.....	1
Title XI of the Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	15
 <u>Other</u>	
<i>Agencies that Carry Colt Firearms</i> , www.colt.com/ColtLawEnforce-ment/AgenciesthatCarry.aspx	13
ANTHONY J. PINIZZOTTO ET AL., VIOLENT ENCOUNTERS: A STUDY OF FELONIOUS ASSAULTS ON OUR NATION’S LAW ENFORCEMENT OF- FICERS (FBI Crim. J. Info. Servs. Div. 2006)	21

Assault Weapons: A View from the Front Lines: Hearing on S. 639 and S. 653 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. (1993).....20, 21

Brian McCombie, *An Inside Look at FBI Handgun Training*, in GUNS & AMMO: HANDGUNS (June 20, 2013), www.handgunsmag.com/2013/06/20/new-fbi-7,8handgun-training/12

Centers for Disease Control, *Recommendations To Reduce Violence Through Early Childhood Home Visitation, Therapeutic Foster Care, and Firearms Laws*, 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 6 (2005)18

CHRISTOPHER S. KOPER ET AL., AN UPDATED ASSESSMENT OF THE FEDERAL ASSAULT WEAPONS BAN: IMPACTS ON GUN MARKETS AND GUN VIOLENCE, 1994-2003, REP. TO THE NAT’L INST. OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE (2004)15

Christopher S. Koper, *America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004*, in REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013).....16

Crime in the United States 2012, Violent Crime, FBI, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/violent-crime/violent-crime10

Daniel Tepfer, *Bridgeport Cops Getting More Firepower*, CTPOST.COM (May 3, 2012 7:00 AM), www.ctpost.com/default/article/Bridgeport-cops-getting-more-firepower-3528747.php.....11

Dave Collins, *State Cops To Get New Guns*, CTPOST.COM (Oct. 25, 2012, 2:53 PM), www.ctpost.com/default/article/State-cops-to-get-new-guns-3978476.php.....11

David B. Kopel, “*Assault Weapons*,” in GUNS: WHO SHOULD HAVE THEM (David B. Kopel ed., 1995)..... 13, 14, 19, 20, 26

GARY PAUL JOHNSTON & THOMAS B. NELSON, THE WORLD’S ASSAULT RIFLES (2010).....8

GUN: A VISUAL HISTORY (Chris Stone ed., 2012)25

How They Were Equipped That Day, Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office (2000), www.cnn.com/SPECIALS/2000/columbine.cd/Pages/EQUIPMENT_TEXT.htm.....24

James Alan Fox et al., *Mass Shootings in America: Moving Beyond Newtown*, 18 HOMICIDE STUDIES 125 (2013), <http://hsx.sagepub.com/content/18/1/125>.22, 23, 24

JEFFREY A. ROTH & CHRISTOPHER S. KOPER, IMPACT EVALUATION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND RECREATIONAL FIREARMS USE PROTECTION ACT OF 1994 (FINAL REPORT) (Mar. 13, 1997), www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/aw_final.pdf.....15, 16

Joseph von Benedikt, *Double Down: Get Your DA Revolver Skills Up to Snuff with These Pro Tips*, in GUNS & AMMO: HANDGUNS (Aug./Sept. 2013).....26

Josh Sugarmann, *Assault Weapons and Accessories in America*, VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER (1988), www.vpc.org/studies/awaconc.htm9

K.D. KIRKLAND, AMERICA’S PREMIER GUNMAKERS: WINCHESTER (2013).....25

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED & ASSAULTED: 2010, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/201019

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS KILLED & ASSAULTED: 2011, www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/leoka/201119

Mark Follman et al., *A Guide to Mass Shootings in America*, MOTHER JONES (Feb. 27, 2013), www.motherjones.com/politics/2012/07/mass-shootings-map.....23

Mary Ellen Clark & Noreen O’Donnell, *Newtown School Gunman Fired 154 Rounds in Less than 5 Minutes*, REUTERS U.S. ED. (Mar. 28, 2013), www.reuters.com/article/2013/03/28/us-usa-shooting-connecticutidUSBRE92R0EM2013032825, 26

MASSAD AYOOB, THE COMPLETE BOOK OF HANDGUNS (2013)11

MAXIM POPENKER & ANTHONY G. WILLIAMS, ASSAULT RIFLE (2004).....8

Michael O. Humphries, *Hartford, CT Police Force Shifts to M&P .45*, TACTICAL-LIFE.COM (May 1, 2008, 12:11 PM), www.tacticalife.com/tactical-weapons/hartford-ct-police-force-shifts-to-mp-45/12

Michael Remez, *A Civilian Version of an M-16: Bushmaster Rifle a Common Choice*, HARTFORD COURANT (Oct. 25, 2002), articles.courant.com/2002-10-5/news/0210252068_1_bushmaster-firearms-john-allen-williams-distributor-in-washington-state12, 13

MILITARY SMALL ARMS (Graham Smith ed., 1994)25

N.R. Kleinfield et al., *Newton Killer’s Obsessions, in Chilling Detail*,
 N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 28, 201324

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITI-
 CAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005).....28

P226, SIGSAUER, www.sigsauer.com/CatalogProductDetails/p226.aspx 11

Richard Nance, *Eight Years with My Colt M4 Commando: Protect
 and Serve, in GUNS & AMMO: BOOK OF THE AR-15* (Eric R. Poole
 ed., 2013)13

Robert A. Hahn et al., *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence:
 A Systematic Review*, 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 40 (2005).....18

Sandy Hook Elementary School Shooting, WIKIPEDIA, [en.wikipedia
 .org/wiki/Sandy_Hook_Elementary_School_Shooting](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sandy_Hook_Elementary_School_Shooting).....13

Smith & Wesson Wins Law Enforcement Contract for M&P45 Pistols
 (Aug. 2, 2007), [www.correctionsone.com/products/firearms/press-
 releases/1338992-Smith-Wesson-Wins-Law-Enforcement-Contract
 -for-M-P45-Pistols](http://www.correctionsone.com/products/firearms/press-releases/1338992-Smith-Wesson-Wins-Law-Enforcement-Contract-for-M-P45-Pistols)11, 12

THE PUBLIC INQUIRY INTO THE SHOOTINGS AT DUNBLANE PRIMARY
 SCHOOL ON 13 MARCH 1996, [www.ssaa.org.au/research/1996/
 1996-10-16_public-inquiry-dunblane-lord-cullen.pdf](http://www.ssaa.org.au/research/1996/1996-10-16_public-inquiry-dunblane-lord-cullen.pdf)26, 27

Thomas MacMillan, *Cop Rifles Headed for the Streets*, NEW HAVEN
 INDEPENDENT (Jan. 17, 2013, 8:51 AM), [www.newhavenindep
 endent.org/index.php/archives/entry/rifles_headed_for_the_streets/](http://www.newhavenindependent.org/index.php/archives/entry/rifles_headed_for_the_streets/).....13

WILL FOWLER & PATRICK SWEENEY, WORLD ENCYCLOPEDIA OF RI-
 FLES AND MACHINE GUNS (2012).....26
